TOWNSHIP OF NEW BRITAIN  BOARDOF SUPERVISORS

Bucks County, Pennsylvania Helen B. Haun
Founded: 1723 William B. Jones, 111
Gregory T. Hood
Eileen M. Bradley Cynthia M. Jones
Township Manager Mary Beth McCabe

Board of Supervisors
Work Session Meeting Agenda
March 15, 2021

8:00 a.m. Executive Session
9:00 a.m. Regular Meeting

Agenda
1. Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
X Announcements from the Chair: The Board met in Executive Session prior to this meeting to
discuss personnel issues and litigation
4, Public Comment on Non-Agenda ltems
5. Approval of Mrinutes of Meeting of March 1, 2021
6. Departmental Reports

6.1. Code Department Report for February 2021

6.2.  Police Department Report for February 2021

6.3.  Public Works Department Report for February 2021
7. Consideration of Old Business
8. Consideration of New Business

8.1. Butler Avenue Corridor

9. Consent Agenda
10. Board of Supervisors Comments
13, Administration Comments

0.1 Agenda Regular.03.15.21

Mailing Address: 207 Park Avenue, Chalfont, PA 18914
215-822-1391 / Fax: 215-822-6051 / www.newbritaintownship.org



11.1. Setting July 4" Parade Date
11.2. 2021 -2022 Consortium Materials Bid Award
12, Solicitor and Engineer Comments
12.1. Keller Road Bridge
13.  Public Comment
14.  Other Business
15. Payment of Bills
15.1. Bills List dated March 1, 2021 for $4,149.79 (medical reimbursements).
15.2. Bills List dated March 4, 2021 for $99,495.50.
15.3. Bills List dated March 8, 2021 for $243,038.18.
15.4, Bills List dated March 9, 2021 for $76,573.84.
15.5. Bills List dated March 10, 2021 for $48,515.00.
16. Adjournment:
The Next Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of New Britain Township will take place on Monday, April

5, 2021 at 7:00 p.m., at the New Britain Township Building, 207 Park Avenue, Chalfont, PA. Agenda are
posted to the Township website prior to the meeting date at www.newbritaintownship.org.

0.1 Agenda Regular,03.15.21



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MEETING MINUTES
March 1, 2021

A Regular Meeting of the New Britain Township Board of Supervisors was held on Monday, March 1, 2021, at
the Township Administration Building, 207 Park Avenue, New Britain Township, PA, beginning at 7:00 p.m.
Present were Supervisors: Chair Gregory T. Hood, Vice-Chair Helen B. Haun, Members William B. Jones, III,
Cynthia M. Jones, and MaryBeth McCabe, Esq. Also present were Interim Township Manager Michael Walsh,
Township Engineer Craig Kennard, and Township Solicitor Peter Nelson, Esq.

1. Call to Order: Mr. Hood called the Meeting to order.
2. Pledge of Allegiance: Mr. Hood led the Board and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Announcements: Mr. Hood announced that the Board had met in Executive Session prior to this Meeting to
discuss personnel issues, land acquisition, and litigation.

3.1. Resolution #2021-10: Appointment of Matt West as Township Manager: Mr. Hood introduced and
welcomed our newly appointed Township Manager Mr. West. Mr. West will start with us on May 10, 2021.

MOTION: Upon motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mrs. Jones and unanimously carried, the
Board approved Resolution #2021-10: Appointment of Matt West as Township Manager.

3.2. Swearing in of Officer Ryan Lischke: Mr. Hood introduced and welcomed Officer Lischke. Officer
Lischke was sworn in by Mr. Hood, Chair of the Board of Supervisors.

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: Ms. Maryanne McBrearty of Dolly Lane asked the Board for an
update from last meeting regarding 113 Dolly Lane and what is being done to prevent people from accessing the

property when no one shall be trespassing.

Mr. Walsh stated he would speak with Chief Scafidi to determine who has permission to go onto the property
versus trespassing.

Mr. Nelson stated that a court order was issued, and the owners of the property had thirty days to clean up the
property and any violations issued.

Mr. Walsh stated the New Britain Township had not received a signed copy of the court order. Mr. Nelson
stated he would forward the order to Mr. Walsh.

Mrs. Haun asked if the house was in foreclosure and Mr. Nelson responded no.
5. Approval of Minutes:
5.1.  Minutes of Meeting of February 4, 2021:

MOTION: A motion was made by Mrs. Haun, seconded by Ms. McCabe, and unanimously
approved to accept the February 4, 2021 Minutes as written.

6. Departmental Reports:



6.1. Code Department Report for January 2021: Mr. Walsh presented the Code Department Report for
January 2021.

6.2. Police Department Report for January 2021: Mr. Walsh presented the Code Department Report for
January 2021.

6.3. Public Works Department Report for January 2021: Mr. Walsh presented the Public Works Department
Report for January 2021.

7. Consideration of Old Business:

7.1. HVAC Payment Release #1: Mr. Walsh presented the application and certificate for payment for the
work on the HVAC system, representing only 75% of the total project cost, leaving the Township with 25%
retainage for the project. There are a few corrections on the unit that still need to be completed, and those
corrections are under factory warranty. Mr. Walsh stated if the Board had no objection this payment would be
placed on a bills list at the March 15" work session meeting.

7.2.  Discussion of Vacant Manager Positions: Mr. Walsh presented to the Board the vacant positions that
were held by former Township Manager, Ms. Bradley along with recommendations for the future of each
position.

Mr. Walsh suggested Mr. Teschner remain appointed for Emergency Management Coordinator and Ms.
McCabe for Veterans Committee. A sample Resolution #2021-XX was presented for the Board to pass once

the Township Manager is on board.

7.3.  Resolution #2021-08: Madigan Way: Mr. Walsh stated Resolution #2021-08 reflects a resolution of
New Britain Township acknowledging the acceptance of the Deed of Dedication for Madigan Way.

MOTION: Upon motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mrs. Jones and unanimously carried, the
Board approved Resolution #2021-08; Madigan Way.

7.4. Resolution #2021-09: Mystic View Circle: Mr. Walsh stated Resolution #2021-09 reflects a resolution
of New Britain Township acknowledging the acceptance of a Deed of Dedication for Mystic View Circle.

MOTION: Upon motion by Mrs. Haun, seconded by Mr. Jones and unanimously carried, the
Board approved Resolution #2021-09; Mystic View Circle

8. Consideration of New Business:

8.1 Eckert Seamans Engagement Letter: Mr. Walsh stated the purpose of engagement letter is to retain
services as labor counsel to the Township and provide legal advice.

MOTION: Upon motion by Mrs. Jones, seconded by Mr. Jones and unanimously carried, the
Board approved to authorize Eckert Seamans Engagement Letter.

9. Consent Agenda:
MOTION: Upon motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mrs. Haun, the Board unanimously approved

the following Consent Agenda items: Escrow Release #4 for the Mill Ridge Subdivision for
$124,146.45, leaving $555,873.35 remaining; Herding Butterflies, L.P. has executed a Professional



Services Agreement for the property at 120 Liberty Lane, TMP #26-001-100-005, with
corresponding legal and engineering escrow of $5,000.00; Stormwater O&M Agreement with
Gary Kensey for 312 Dorothy Lane, TMP #26-001-125-012, for construction of a swimming pool,
with a Stormwater BMP maintenance fee of $250.00; Toll Brothers PA XIII, L.P. has executed
Escrow Release #2 for New Britain Woods for $4074,052.23, leaving $518,079.44 remaining; Glenn
Coleman & Linda Grimm have executed a Professional Services Agreement for the vacant
property at West Peace Valley Road, TMP #26-011-116, with corresponding legal and engineering
escrow of $5,000.00; Stormwater O&M Agreement with Scott and Keri Ehling for 112 Harrison
Forge Court, TMP #26-022-238, for construction of a swimming pool, with a Stormwater BMP
maintenance fee of $187.50.

10. Board of Supervisors’ Comments: Mrs. Haun and Mrs. Jones sent out a kudos to the Public Works
Department for keeping our roads and us safe during the snowstorms.

11. Township Administration Comments:

11.1. Open Space Encroachment/Open space License Agreement Policy: Mr. Walsh presented a draft
courtesy notice to the Board for review.

Ms. McCabe stated she had issues with the letter, feels the language should be toned down, the residents did not
do anything wrong here. Mrs. Jones and Mr. Hood agreed the language in the letters needed to be rewritten.

Mr. Walsh reminded the Board these letters are generic and will revise letters, have the Board review for input
along with Mr. West prior to distribution to residents. The Board requested revisions be made to the letters and
the procedure.

11.2. Event Announcements: Blood Drive, Easter Bingo, Shred/E-recycle Event: Mr. Walsh announced
the Township Events that the staff has prepared through July 30, 2021. The American Red Cross Blood Drive
will be held on March 17, 2021; The Easter Bunny and Food Drive on March 20, 2021; Designer Bag Bingo
April 30, 2021; Shredding and E-recycling Event on May 1, 2021; Yard Waste from May 4 — §, 2021; and the
Tri—Municipal Parade on July 4, 2021.

11.3. Appointment of Holly Pulido to the EMS Board: Mr. Walsh stated he would request the Board
appoint of Ms. Holly Pulido to the EMS Board to fill the vacated treasurer position, previously held by Ms.
Eileen Bradley.

MOTION: Upon motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mrs. Haun and unanimously carried, to
appoint Holly Pulido to the EMS Board to fill the vacancy.

12. Solicitor and Engineer Comments: Mr. Kennard stated the Keller Road Bridge authorization to put it out
for bid was premature, because the project had not been designed yet. Mr. Kennard stated he would authorize
his staff to move forward with preparing costs for design to present to the Board.

Mr. Nelson stated he had no solicitor comments at this time.

13. Public Comment: There was no Public Comment at this time.

14. Other Business: There was no Other Business at this time.

15. Payment of Bills:



15.1. Bills List dated February 10, 2021 for $114,482.53:

MOTION: Upon motion by Mrs. Haun, seconded by Ms. McCabe, the Board unanimously
approved the Bills List dated February 10, 2021 for $114,482.53.

15.2. Bills List dated February 17, 2021 for $124,061.32:

MOTION: Upon motion by Mrs. Jones, seconded by Mr. Jones, the Board unanimously approved
the Bills List dated February 17, 2021 for $124,061.32.

15.3. Bills List dated February 25, 2021 for $312,713.65:

MOTION: Upon motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mrs. Jones, the Board unanimously approved
the Bills List dated February 25, 2021 for $312,713.65.

16. Adjournment:

MOTION: There being no further business or comment, a motion was made by Ms. McCabe,
seconded by Ms. Haun, and unanimously carried, to adjourn the meeting at 8:45 p.m.

NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Gregory T. Hood, Chair

Helen B. Haun, Vice Chair

Attest:
William B. Jones, III, Member Michael Walsh
Secretary/Interim Manager

Cynthia Jones, Member

MaryBeth McCabe, Esq., Member
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Township of New Britain

Office of Code Enforcement

February 2021
PERMITS ISSUED 37
ZONING 10
BUILDING INSPECTION 42
United electrical 13
OCCUPANCY INSPECTIONS 8
RE-INSPECTION 2
COMMERCTAL FIRE INSPECTIONS 0
FIRE CALLS 16
CHALFONT 13
DOYLESTOWN 0
DUBLIN 1

HILLTOWN 2 No Report
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Chaltfont, PA
This report was generated on 3/1/2021 11:10:24 AM

Chalfont Chemical Fire Company

Incidents per Zone for Date Range
Start Date: 02/01/2021 End Date: 02/28/021

ZONE:Z'_I - Chalfont Boro

3474

202101858 424 - Carbon monoxide incident 02/07/2021 42 Hillside AVE -
2021-02049 111 - Building fire 02/10/2021 - 468 E Butler AVE 34174
2021-02427 111 - Building fire 02/18/2021 24 Maple AVE 34/74
Total # Incidents for 27: ’ 3
ZONE: 28 - Doylestown Boro . . o S
202102565 | 111 - Building fire | o221f2021 490.E Butler AVE | - 34774
Total # Incidents for 28: 1
ZONE: 29 - Doylestown Twp. _ " . - - _
" -2021-01651 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew. - 02102/2021 131 Lamp PostRD 34/74
L ) 114 - Chimney or flue fire, confined to ' L
202101950 - ) chimney or flue 021082021 3435 Bristol RD 34/74
114 - Chimney ar fiue fire, confined to .
2021-02539 ehimmey or flue 02/20/2021 404 Hagan CT 34/74
: Total # Incidents for 29: 3
ZONE: 31 ~Dublin Boro - o o
2021-01868 | 571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup|  02/07/2021 | . 194.N Main ST ] 34/74
Total # incidents for 31: 1
ZONE: 47 - New Britian Boro' : o L :
2021-02643 | 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew | 02/22/2021 . | 116 PawneeRD |- 34/74 -
Total # Incidents for 47 1
ZONE: 47-MT - Montgomery Twp. . o _
2021-01995 , 111 - Building fire 02/09/2021 213 Pioneer DR 34174
2021-02217 111 - Building fire 02/13f2021 104 Fair Acres DR 3474
Total # Incidents for 47-MT: 2
ZONE: 48 :NewBritian Twp. - - - = ..+ _ o
202101545~ | 591 - Assistpolice - fct;‘eigm'e'"me“‘a' 02/01/2021 216 Invemess GIR 34/74
2021-01697 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 02/03/2021 33 Cltadel CIR 34/74
202101698 131 - Passenger vehicle fire” 02/03/2021 1100 Manor DR 34/74
2021-01908 . 600 - Good Intent call, other 02/07/2021 a7 Citadel CIR 34/74
©. 202101932 -] 600 - Good intent call, other 02/08/2021 Bates/S. Taft 34/74
2021-02002 311 -'Medical assist, assist EMS crew | - - 02/09/2021 58 Creek RD 34/74
2021-02010 | 311 - Medical assit, assist EMS crew 02/09/2021 33 Citadel CIR 34/74
2021-02013 * B00 - Good intent call, other 02/09/2021 207 Park AVE. 34/74
2021-02111 . | 311 - Medical assisl, assist EMS crew - a2/11/2021 510 F'erry RD 34/74
2021-02150 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 02/12/2021 58 Creek RD 34/74
Only REVIEWED Incidents Included. Archlved Zones cannot be unarchived. EMERGENCY

emeargencyreporting.com
Doc id: 380
Paga#1of 2




i &-‘I:‘é’ﬁ;t.\‘_: {}:?: TR EE
2021-02199 | 444 - Power line down © ozitajeozt | CountyLine Ra/New Brltain | - U4
2021-02256 700 - False alarm or false call, other 0211442021 100 Independence LN - 3474
2021-()_2406- 651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 02H72021 Barry Rd/Railroad ave S 3474
2021-02765 - 00 - Good intent call, other ¢ 0212412021 138 ‘Upper Stump RD - : 34/74
~ 2021-02980 424 - Carbon monoxide incident 02/28/2021 ‘24 Creek RD 34/74
Total # Incidents for 48; 15
ZONE: 53 - Lansdale R . o ‘ _
202102551 | - - 111-Buidingfire [ ozz1/2021 - | 104 Windstone CT | 34174
Total # Incidents for 53: 1
ZONE: 75 - Warrington Twp. N _
202102748 | 412 Gas loak (natural gas or LPG) | 0212412021 | 918 BentleycT | 34/74
Total # Incidents for 75; 1
- TOTAL # INCIDENTS: 28
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Archived Zones cannot be unarchived. @mﬂ
REPORTING'

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 380
Page #20f 2




| Dublm Volunteer Flre Company

—_Month: . Fehruary 2021 o R
| JoTRER PERTIN-E_NT INFORMW_? R

Lﬁme T Service i_1 H_fs-;24;.'&tiﬁ 1
Total Mah Hours | TOHs65Min |
[Average Call Length | __ 28 Min__ |

1 '- i _Eoial Pelsonnel 142 T
o Average Personnel per! ;all " .'; 8

3 | |Borough/Township

Bedminister Township.
I —_ JDubiin Borough

j ) : - lmmkhiﬁowwsmp
1 =H||ItownTownsh|p

f Centrol B
GoverlUp S
CoverIUp Assist

Folal-al-s] sfro] < foslo]

B 1 T "T'mcum Townshlp

- [Pazandcus Materal
L Inveshgahon

Wrong Dispateh | - 11
INompororCale | 6 | [tomNumbeorcak ] @ ] o




February 2021 MONTHLY REPORT
NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Feb-21 YTD-21 Feb-20 YTD-20

“AGGRAVATED| 0
SIMPLE| 0 1

COMMERICAL| O
RESIDENTIAL| 0O

S O

COMMERCIAL 0
RESIDENTIAL 1
FROM VEHICLE 0
BICYCLE 0
RETAIL 1

0

BY OUR DEPT
BY ANOTHER DEPT

15
REPORTABLE 3
ACCIDENT INVOLVING INJURY 0
ACCIDENTS INV PROP DAMAGE 2
ACCIDENT INVOLVING DEATH 0

JUVENILES 0 0
ADULTS 0
FOUNDED| 0 0 0 0
UNFOUNDED 20 39 20 43

FIRE 6 8 7 11







NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTAL REPORT

PATCHING:

SNOW / ICE:

EQUIP. MAINT:

PATCHING:
STREET SIGNS:
SNOW/ ICE:

EQUIP. MAINT:

PROP. MAINT:
OTHER:

FEBRUARY / 2021

The department has cold-patched potholes as needed. With
the freeze/ thaw cycle, rain, and melting snow we’ve been
busy keeping everything under control until we can repair
permanently.

February was a very busy month for snow removal. We had 8
snow/ ice events throughout the month. The department
plowed roadways 7 times, salted 11 times and spot salted on 6
other occasions. We used about 950 tons of material.

We made plow and truck repairs as needed. We didn’t have
any major equipment issues.

HOURS

121.5 HRS
7 HRS
755 HRS
182 HRS
40 HRS
55 HRS

February Snow Removal

***950 Tons @ $47.75 per ton = $45,362.50

***Contractor Snow Plowing = $20,300



Township of New Biritain, PA
Tuesday, March 9, 2021

Chapter 27. Zoning

Part 12. C-1 COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
§ 27-1200. Purpose.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1200]

a. The purpose of the C-1 Commercial District is to provide for a variety of commercial uses and
associated levels of traffic in areas of the community suited for business development.

b. Within the C-1 Commercial District, a building may be erected, altered or used and a lot or
premises may be used only when in conformance with the conditions of this chapter and the
specific use, area and design regulations of this district.

§ 27-1201. Use Regulations.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1201; as amended by Ord. 01-05-03, 5/21/2001, Art. II; by Ord. 2005-08-01,
8/8/2005; by Ord. 2007-04-01, 4/26/2007; and by Ord. 2008-09-02, 9/22/2008]

a. Uses Permitted by Right.

A1 General Farming

A2 Crop Farming

A5 Commercial Forestry

A6 Nursery

A7 Garden Center

A8 Farm Support Facility

A1 Animal Hospital

D2 College, Primary or Secondary School
E1 Public Recreational Facility

E8 Library or Museum

11 Medical Office

12 Veterinary Office

13 Professional Office

14 Medical and Pharmaceutical Sales Office
J1 Retail Store

J3 Service Business

J4 Financial Establishments

J5 Funeral Home or Mortuary

J6 Eating Place


https://www.ecode360.com/print/31576077#31576077
https://www.ecode360.com/print/31576078#31576078
https://www.ecode360.com/print/31576080#31576080

J7

J8

J9

J10
J11
J12
J15
J16
J17
J18
J19
J22
J26
J27
J28
J29
J30

Drive-In and Other Eating Place

Tavern

Indoor Entertainment

Theater

Indoor Athletic Club

Amusement Hall or Arcade

Hotel/Motel

Guest House

Repair Shop

Laundry

Service Station or Car Wash

Automotive Accessories

Dwelling in Combination

Nonresidential Conversion

Office Supplies and Equipment Sales and Services
Package Delivery Services
Photocopying Services

General Accessory Uses and Structures:

L1 Nonresidential Accessory Building
L3 Temporary Structure

L4 Temporary Community Event

L9 Off-Street Parking

L10 Sings

b. Uses Permitted by Special Exception.

A9
D3
J20
J21
J23
K3
K4
L8

Commercial Kennel

Commercial Trade School

Automobile Sales

Automobile Repair

Truck and Farm Equipment Sales

Wholesale Business, Wholesale Storage, Warehousing
Printing

Nonresidential Radio and TV Towers, Masts, Aerials, Etc.

c. Uses Permitted by Conditional Use.
[Amended by Ord. 2015-09-06, 9/21/2015; and by Ord. 2016-05-01, 5/16/2016]

C2
C3
J13
J25
J31
J32
L2
L14

Nursing Home

Personal Care Center

Outdoor Entertainment

Self-Storage

Planned Community Center Mixed Use
Neighborhood Commercial Center
Outside Storage or Display
Nonresidential Solar Energy System
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§ 27-1202. Area and Dimensional Requirements.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1202]

a. Unless a maximum height regulation is stated in § 27-305, Use Definitions and Regulations, for a
specific use, no use in the C-1 Commercial District shall exceed 35 feet in height.

b. Unless a more restrictive area or dimensional regulation is stated in § 27-305, Use Definitions and
Regulations, or performance standards are provided for a specific use, all uses in the C-1
Commercial District shall meet the following requirements:

[Amended by Ord. 2017-06-07, 6/5/2017; and by Ord. No. 2018-10-04, 10/1/2018]

Maximum
Building
Minimum Minimum Minimum Coverage Maximum Impervious
Lot Area Lot Width Lot Depth Ratio Surface Ratio Minimum Yards
(acres) (feet) (feet) (%) (%) (feet)
Lot Site Lot Front Side Rear
1 150" 120 40 70 75 40 15 30
NOTES:

(1) 250 feet for a lot with a driveway entering onto an arterial street.
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Chapter 27. Zoning

Part 13. C-2 COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

§ 27-1300. Purpose.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1300]

Township of New Biritain, PA
Tuesday, March 9, 2021

a. The purpose of the C-2 Commercial District is to provide and require a unified and organized
arrangement of buildings, service and parking areas, together with adequate circulation and open
space, all planned and designed as an integrated unit, in a manner so as to provide and constitute
an efficient, safe, convenient and attractive shopping area. This District also recognizes that the C-
2 District adjoins heavily traveled streets, necessitating careful vehicular access control.

b. Within the C-2 Commercial District, a building may be erected, altered or used and a lot or
premises may be used only when in conformance with the conditions of this chapter and the

specific use, area and design regulations of this district.

§ 27-1301. Use Regulations.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1301; as amended by Ord. 01-05-03, 5/21/2001, Art. II]

a. Uses Permitted by Right.
[Amended by Ord. 2015-09-06, 9/21/2015]

A1
A2
A5
A6
A7
C6
D1
E1
E8
F1
11

12
13
J1

J3
J4
J6

General Farming

Crop Farming

Commercial Forestry
Nursery

Garden Center

Adult Day Care

Nursery School/Day-Care Center
Public Recreational Facility
Library or Museum
Municipal Building

Medical Office

Veterinary Office
Professional Office

Retail Store

Service Business

Financial Establishment
Eating Place
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J7

J8

J9

J10
J11
J12
J17
J18
J19
J22
J24
J27
J28
J29
J30

Drive-In and Other Eating Place

Tavern

Indoor Entertainment

Theater

Indoor Athletic Club

Amusement Hall or Arcade

Repair Shop

Laundry

Service Station or Car Wash

Automotive Accessories

Shopping Center

Nonresidential Conversion

Office Supplies and Equipment Sales and Services
Package Delivery Services
Photocopying Services

General Accessory Uses and Structures:

L1 Nonresidential Accessory Building
L3 Temporary Structure

L4 Temporary Community Event

L9 Off-Street Parking

L10 Signs

Uses Permitted by Special Exception.

D3
F2
F4
L8

Commercial Trade School

Emergency Service Center

Place of Worship

Nonresidential Radio and Television Towers, Masts, Aerials, Etc.

Uses Permitted by Conditional Use.
[Amended by Ord. 2015-03-04, 3/16/2015; by Ord. 2015-09-06, 9/21/2015; and by Ord. 2017-01-
03, 1/23/2017]

J25
L2

L14

Self-Storage
Outside Storage or Display
Nonresidential Solar Energy System

§ 27-1302. Area and Dimensional Requirements.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1302]

a.

Unless a maximum height regulation is stated in § 27-305, Use Definitions and Regulations, for a
specific use, no use in the C-2 Commercial District shall exceed 35 feet in height.

Unless a more restrictive area or dimensional regulation is stated in § 27-305, Use Definitions and
Regulations, for a specific use, all uses in the C-2 Commercial District shall meet the following
requirements:

[Amended by Ord. 2017-06-07, 6/5/2017; and by Ord. No. 2018-10-04, 10/1/2018]
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Maximum Maximum

Building Impervious
Minimum Minimum Minimum Coverage Surface
Lot Area Lot Width Lot Depth Ratio Ratio Minimum Yards
Use (acres) (feet) (feet) (%) (%) (feet)
Front Side Rear
All Permitted 3 400 (arterial 200 35% 65% 100 25 50
Uses highway)
200 (other 50 (other
public road) public
road)

§ 27-1303. Performance Standards.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1303; as amended by Ord. 2017-06-07, 6/5/2017; and by Ord. No. 2018-10-04,
10/1/2018]

The following additional standards shall apply to the site where more than one use and/or one building
is proposed:

Minimum

Distance Maximum

Between Impervious Minimum Side Minimum Rear
Minimum Site Buildings Surface Ratio Yard Yard
(acres) (feet) (%) (feet) (feet)
20 30 65% 50" 50"

NOTES:

1 Required only when site adjoins a residential zoning district boundary.



Township of New Biritain, PA
Tuesday, March 9, 2021

Chapter 27. Zoning

Part 15. OP OFFICE PARK DISTRICT
§ 27-1500. Purpose.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1500]

a. The purpose of the OP Office Park District is to provide locations for small offices and related
business uses along an arterial street and to ensure through careful access controls, that these
uses do not create severe traffic hazards.

b. Within the OP Office Park District, a building may be erected, altered or used and a lot or
premises may be used only when in conformance with the conditions of this chapter and the
specific use, area and design regulations of this district.

§ 27-1501. Use Regulations.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1501; as amended by Ord. 00-03-01, 4/3/2000, Art. Il; and by Ord. 01-05-03,
5/21/2001, Art II]

a. Uses Permitted by Right.

A1 General Farming

A2 Crop Farming

A5 Commercial Forestry

E1 Public Recreational Facilities
E2 Private Recreational Facilities
E4 Non-Household Swimming Pool
E5 Private Club

E7 Community Center

F1 Municipal Building

11 Medical Office

12 Veterinary Office

13 Professional Office

14 Medical and Pharmaceutical Sales Office
J4 Financial Establishment

J9 Indoor Entertainment

J10 Theater

J11 Indoor Athletic Club

J15 Hotel/Motel
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b.

C.

J16 Guest House

J27 Nonresidential Conversion

J28 Office Supplies and Equipment Sales and Services
J29 Package Delivery Services

J30 Photocopying Services

K3 Wholesale Business, Wholesale Storage and Warehousing
L General Accessory Uses and Structures:

L1 Nonresidential Accessory Building

L3 Temporary Structure

L4 Temporary Community Event

L9 Off-Street Parking

L10 Signs

L12 Cafeteria
L13 Training Center

Uses Permitted by Special Exception.
[Amended by Ord. 2015-09-06, 9/21/2015]

C6 Adult Day Care

D1 Nursery School/Day-Care Center

F2 Emergency Service Center

F3 Recycling Collection Center

F4 Place of Worship

K4 Printing

L8 Nonresidential Radio and TV Towers, Masts, Aerials, Etc.

Uses Permitted by Conditional Use.
[Amended by Ord. 2015-09-06, 9/21/2015; and by Ord. 2016-05-01, 5/16/2016]

C3 Personal Care Center
J13 Outdoor Entertainment
J25 Self-Storage

J26 Dwelling in Combination
L2 Outside Storage or Display
L11 Helistop

L14 Nonresidential Solar Energy System

§ 27-1502. Area and Dimensional Requirements.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1502]

a.

Unless a maximum height regulation is stated in § 27-305, Use Definitions and Regulations, for a
specific use, no use in the OP Office Park District shall exceed 35 feet in height.

Unless a more restrictive area or dimensional regulation is stated in § 27-305, Use Definitions and
Regulations, for a specific use, all uses in the OP Office Park District shall meet the following
requirements:

[Amended by Ord. 2017-06-07, 6/5/2017; and by Ord. No. 2018-10-04, 10/1/2018]
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Maximum

Building Maximum
Minimum Minimum Minimum Coverage Impervious
Lot Area Lot Width Lot Depth Ratio Surface Ratio Minimum Yard
Use (acres) (feet) (feet) (%) (%) (feet)
Front Side Rear
All Principal 1 250 (arterial 120 40% 65% 50 25 50

Uses highway)

§ 27-1503. Performance Standards.

[Ord. 8-14-1995, § 1503; as amended by Ord. 00-03-01, 4/3/2000, Art. I1I]

a. The following additional regulations shall apply to the site where more than one use and/or one
building is proposed:
[Amended by Ord. 2017-06-07, 6/5/2017; and by Ord. No. 2018-10-04, 10/1/2018]

Minimum Maximum
Minimum Site Distance Between Minimum Side  Minimum Rear Impervious
Area Buildings Yard Yard Surface Ratio
(acres) (feet) (feet) (feet) (%)
5 30 60’ 60’ 65%

NOTES:

1 Required only when site adjoins a residential zoning district boundary.

b. The following standards shall apply to all conditional use applications for Use J13, Outdoor
Entertainment:

1. No outdoor target range and/or gun club shall be permitted.
2.  The minimum lot area shall be 10 acres.
3. The lot shall have a minimum of 500 feet of frontage on an arterial highway.

4. All proposed outdoor lighting shall be shown on a lighting plan in sufficient detail to allow
determination of the effects of such lighting on adjacent properties. The lighting in and around
buildings and parking areas shall be of a non-glare type focused downward. No lighting shall
produce glare beyond the boundaries of the site. Only diffused or reflected lights shall be
visible beyond the lot line. No light shall shine directly into windows or onto streets or
driveways in such a manner as to interfere with or distract a driver's vision or attention.

5. Front and rear yards 100 feet each, side yards 50 feet.
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ZONING 27 ATTACHEMENT 3

Zoning Map
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Consent Agenda Items for the Next Meeting (03/15/21)

1. There are no Consent Agenda ltems at this time.



New Britain Township
207 Park Avenue
Chalfont, PA 18914
Ph. 215-822-1391 Fax 215-822-6051

MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael Walsh, Interim Township Manager

FROM: Chelle Clancy

DATE: March 9, 2021

RE: Parks & Recreation Advisory Board Recommendations

On March 9, 2021, majority of the Park & Recreation Advisory Board recommended to the New Britain
Township Board of Supervisors to authorize the 4" of July Parade to take place on Saturday, July 3,
2021.

Mr. Bender inquired with Lenape Valley Presbyterian Church about holding the 4™ of July parade on
Sunday. Lenape Valley Presbyterian Church, however, will be holding church service on that same
Sunday, 4™ of July. In effect, the parking lot where the Township sets up and stages the parade would
not be available. The same instance will also occur for the Calgary Church parking lots, on street
parking, and the Scanlin Funeral Home parking lot. The Park & Recreation Advisory Board reviewed
the information and the majority provided feedback to hold the parade on Saturday, July 3, 2021 as a
recommendation to the Board of Supervisors.



March 15, 2021

TO: Board of Supervisors

Township Manager

FROM: Ryan Cressman

Superintendent of Public Works

SUBJECT: Stone and Blacktop Bid Award

On Monday February 26, 2021 @ 9:30 A.M. the bids were opened for 2021- 2022 Stone and
Blacktop hosted by New Britain Township.

After reviewing all bids, | would recommend the Board of Supervisors award the bid to Eureka
Stone Quarry for blacktop @ $47.49 per ton as they were the lowest bidder. H&K did not bid
blacktop this year for unknown reasons.

After reviewing stone prices, | would also recommend awarding the bid to Eureka Stone Quarry
as they were lowest on stone prices too.

If you would have any questions, please give me a call.

Ryan M. Cressman

Superintendent of Public Works



BUCKS COUNTY CONSORTIUM ROAD MATERIALS BID
FEBRUARY 26, 2021 STONE BID OPENING

Asphalt Maintenance H & K Materials, Div. of
Allan Myers LP Solutions, LLC Eureka Stone Quarry, Inc | Hanson Aggregates BMC INC HEI-WAY, LLC H&K Group, Inc Miller Materials
MATERIAL UNIT UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE] UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE| UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE] UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE| UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
FOB PLANT | DELIVERED | FOB PLANT | DELIVERED | FOB PLANT | DELIVERED FOB PLANT DELIVERED | FOB PLANT | DELIVERED | FOB PLANT | DELIVERED FOB PLANT DELIVERED
Screening/Quarry Grit tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $8.00 Haul Rates $9.80 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1/4" Stone Chips (AS1) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B 3/4" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B 3/8" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $20.00 Haul Rates $18.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B 1/2" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $20.00 Haul Rates $18.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B Stone #8 Wash tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
N. 2 3/4" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 2B 3/4" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $15.00 Haul Rates $14.65 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 3A 1 1/2" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $15.00 Haul Rates $13.75 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 4 Stone Ballast tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $15.00 Haul Rates $13.75 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 5 Stone/anti-skid tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 6S Stone/anti-skid (AS2 or AS4) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $14.60 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 2A Stone mix tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $9.25 Haul Rates $10.25 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
3/4" stone mix tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $9.25 Haul Rates $10.25 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
5-8" mix gabion stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $16.15 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Rip-Rap mixed stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
R-4 Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $15.00 Haul Rates $16.15 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID2 1/4" asphalt (top) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID2 1/2" asphalt (top) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID2 3/4" asphalt (base) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID-3 Airport Mix tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
PSP cold patching material tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $110.00 Haul Rates $125.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 9.5 mm Wearing tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $47.49 Haul Rates $46.99 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $46.98 Haul Rates
Super Pave 12.5 mm Wearing tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $52.49 Haul Rates No Bid Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 19.0 mm Wearing tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $42.90 Haul Rates $43.99 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $44.50 Haul Rates
Super Pave 19.0 mm Binder tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $42.90 Haul Rates $43.99 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $44.50 Haul Rates
Super Pave 25.0 mm Binder tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $40.25 Haul Rates $41.35 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $42.50 Haul Rates
Super Pave 25.0 mm Base tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $40.25 Haul Rates $41.35 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $42.50 Haul Rates
Koch 9005 Crack Sealer/Elastoflex 61/6690 Type Il pounds No Bid No Bid $0.70 $0.79 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Koch 9075-r Flex-a-fill/Elastoflex-650 pounds No Bid No Bid $0.78 $0.87 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Bar Sand tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $25.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Concrete Sand 1/4" tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
AC-2000 Liquid Asphalt gallons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Screened Top Soil tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
486 Cold Patch mix w/ fiber/Zero VOC Bulk Cold Patch tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
HEC-Concrete 3500 Mix yards No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $105.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Crafco Poliflex I Crack Seal/Elastoflex-650 pounds No Bid No Bid $0.65 $S0.74 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Detack gallons No Bid No Bid $18.00 $25.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Tack Coat/CSS-1 Water Based Tack Coat gallons No Bid No Bid $5.00 $7.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Tack Coat - requesting (5) 10 gallon pails 5 Gallon Pails No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
QPR Cold Patch tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
DSA (Driving Superior Aggregate) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Mulch - Red CY No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Mulch - Black CY No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Crackmaster 3405/6690 Type |l pounds No Bid No Bid $0.70 $0.79 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Crackmaster 3406 pounds No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
SEE SCHEDULE OF PRICES| _ Att HAULING RATES ALL HAULING RATES ATTACHED &
NOTE(S) ABOUT BIDS DID NOT BID FOR REMARKS FROM :&’:ﬂﬁi:&iﬁgi‘:&; DID NOT BID DID NOT BID SEE SCHED. OF PRICES FOR
BIDDER BIDDER REMARKS FROM BIDDER
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BUCKS COUNTY CONSORTIUM ROAD MATERIALS BID
FEBRUARY 26, 2021 STONE BID OPENING

Plumstead Materials

American Asphalt Company Inc

Asphalt Care

American Bituminous

MATERIAL UNIT UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
FOB PLANT DELIVERED FOB PLANT DELIVERED FOB PLANT DELIVERED FOB PLANT DELIVERED
Screening/Quarry Grit tons $10.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1/4" Stone Chips (AS1) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B 3/4" Stone tons $12.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B 3/8" Stone tons $18.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B 1/2" Stone tons $18.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
1B Stone #8 Wash tons $18.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
N. 2 3/4" Stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 2B 3/4" Stone tons $12.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 3A 1 1/2" Stone tons $12.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 4 Stone Ballast tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 5 Stone/anti-skid tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 6S Stone/anti-skid (AS2 or AS4) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
No. 2A Stone mix tons $8.50 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
3/4" stone mix tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
5-8" mix gabion stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Rip-Rap mixed stone tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
R-4 Stone tons $15.00 Haul Rates No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID2 1/4" asphalt (top) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID2 1/2" asphalt (top) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID2 3/4" asphalt (base) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ID-3 Airport Mix tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
PSP cold patching material tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 9.5 mm Wearing tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 12.5 mm Wearing tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 19.0 mm Wearing tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 19.0 mm Binder tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 25.0 mm Binder tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Super Pave 25.0 mm Base tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Koch 9005 Crack Sealer/Elastoflex 61/6690 Type Il pounds No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Koch 9075-r Flex-a-fill/Elastoflex-650 pounds No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Bar Sand tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Concrete Sand 1/4" tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
AC-2000 Liquid Asphalt gallons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Screened Top Soil tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
486 Cold Patch mix w/ fiber/Zero VOC Bulk Cold Patch tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
HEC-Concrete 3500 Mix yards No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Crafco Poliflex Il Crack Seal/Elastoflex-650 pounds No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Detack gallons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Tack Coat/CSS-1 Water Based Tack Coat gallons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Tack Coat - requesting (5) 10 gallon pails 5 Gallon Pails No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
QPR Cold Patch tons No Bid No Bid $135.50 $142.50 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
DSA (Driving Superior Aggregate) tons No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Mulch - Red CY No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Mulch - Black CY No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Crackmaster 3405/6690 Type | pounds No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Crackmaster 3406 pounds No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
ALL HAULING RATES ATTACHED
NOTE(S) ABOUT BIDS & SEE SCHED. OF PRICES FOR SEE SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR DID NOT BID DID NOT BID

REMARKS FROM BIDDER

REMARKS FROM BIDDER
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March 4, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No: 1

03:24 M Bi11 List By Vendor Name
P.0. Type: All Open: N paid: N Void: N
Range: First to Last Revd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N
Format: Condensed Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Atount void Amount  Contract PO Type

DELAW

21,259.50

55,268,18

5,344.90

STARCOL0:STANDARD. AASURANGE FORPAR
19002832 03/04/21 LIFE/DISABILITY INSURANCE Open 3,080.66 0.00

NV i
19002833 03/04/21 LOAN PAYMENT Open ,

Total Purchase orders: 6 Total P.0, Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 99,495.50 Total void Amount: {.00




PAGE -2-

MARCH 15, 2021
EXPENDITURES PREVIEW APPROVAL

NBT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

DATE:




March §, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No: 1

12:39 M Bi11 List By Vendor Name
P.0. Type: All open: N Paid: N voidi N
Range: First to Last Rocvd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N
Format: Condensed Bid: Y State: Y Other; Y Exempt: Y

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

s, e

EETHO0]

5,098.00

DOYEETHN - DOYEESTONN:TOWNSHIPS

19002876 03/08/21 SHARED TRAFFIC SIGNALS Open 400.07 0.00

19002879 03/08/21 MEDICAL/DENTAL INSURANCE Open 55,540.22 0.00

\STERNZAUTOPAR
03/08/21 AUTO

GARYIODS- GARY-THOMA ‘ =
19002874 03/08/21 JULY-DEC 2020 CELL REIMB Open 120.00 0.00

GENERQTO ZGENERAL. C00E
19002871 03/08/21 ANN




March 8, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No: 2
12:39 pM Bill List 8y Vendor Name

Vendor # Name '
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

GEDRG0 ORGE:ALLENEPORTABCE TOLEE:
19002870 03/08/21 PORTABLE TOILETS/PARKS/FEB ‘21 0pen 664,00 0,00

TUMOOLO:- CYLMORE & ASSOCTATES \ING,
19002872 03/08/21 ENGINEERING EXPENSES Open §7,122.00 0.00

19002869 03/08/21 COLD PATCH MATERTALS Open 917.76 0.00

19002868 03/08/21 EIT COMMISSION FEE open

19002866 03/08/21 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/MAN Open 2,900.00 0.00

: Ve J@ EL'"*‘ B “'4 5] '"'.
19002865 03/08/21 CELL & BOOT ALLOWANCE REIMB Open 314,90 0.00

LARAY010:E]

19b02863 03/08/21 JULY-DEC 2020 CELL REIMB Open 287.98 0.00

25,201.47

3,800.00

19002857 03/08/21 WATER 141.23

19002858 03/08/21 ANNUAL FIRE HYDRANT FEE Open 8,694.00
8,835.23

Open

2,480.68



March 8, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No: 3
12:39 o Bi11 List By vendor Name

vendor # Name '
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

3,752.59

5,005.98

1,317.48

1,400.00

1,100,00

19002850 03/03/21 ZONING/LEGAL EXPENSES Open 4,864.,00 0.00
THOMPET,

OMPSON:NETWORKS

19002851 03708/21 MONTHLY HELP DESK SERVICES Open 1,289.00 . 0.00

" 19002849 03/08/21 SPRING 2021 NEWSLETTERS ~ Open

19002839 03/08/21 JULY-DEC 2020 CELL PHONE REIMB Open 120.00 0.00

1900284? 03/08/21 FEB 18 & 22/SNOW PLOWING Open 0,00

R AL
1900 §43 03/08/21 ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES Open 200,07 0.00



March §, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP page No: 4

12:39 PM Bill List By vendor Name

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description © Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

19002842 03/08/21 CLEANING SUPPL

WK, open 480,91 0,00

Total Purchase Orders: 53 Total P.0. Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 243,038.18  Total void Amount:

0.00




PAGE -5-

MARCH 15, 2021
EXPENDITURES PREVIEW APPROVAL

NBT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

DATE:




March 9, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No; I
12:19 pM Bi1] List By Vendor Name

P.0. Type: All Open: N Paid: N Void: N

Range: First to Last , Revd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N
Format: Condensed Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount Void Amount  Contract PO Type

A -
19002903 03/09/21 FIRE HYDRANT RENTAL Open 915.90 0.00

19002894 03/09 0.00
TR .
19002900 03/09/21 UNIFORM EXPENSE/CUMMINS Open 66.99 0.00

RUTOZ005 Alitozene 1
19002895 03/09/21P ORKS SHOP SUPPLIES Open 84.86 0.00

NBTPEOL : CASH/NET PETTY :CASH .
19002891 03/09/21 REPLENISH PETTY CASH/NBT Open 418.33 (.00

Open 2,620.86

’k’6§éﬁ"”'?ﬁ:'1 §00.00 0.00

19002902’03/09/21 POLTCE B

T —

Open . 0.00

S5 5 Raad-Co, - ' e
19002890 03/09/21 ESTIMATE #15 PAYMENT/TRAIL  Open 64,959.75 0.00

SMITHO20 - SMITH PRINTS IN o L
19002901 03/09/21 UNIFORM EXPENSE Open 30.00 0.00

DNITEOLR < UNTTED TRSPI AGENTY: e o
19002889 03/09/21 OUTSIDE INSPECTIONS Open 1,375.00 0,00

WITMEQLD “WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, ING.:2 71, I T T e
19002899 03/09/21 POLICE UNTFORM EXPENSES Open 1,185.68 0.00




March 9, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No: 2
12:19 p Bi1l List 8y vendor Name

Vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Anount Void Amount  Contract PO Type

Total Purchase Orders: 16 Total P.0, Line Items: ¢t Total List Amount: 76,573.84  Total void Amount: 0.00




MARCH 15, 2021
EXPENDITURES PREVIEW APPROVAL

NBT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

PAGE -3-



March 10, 2021 NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP Page No: 1

09:58 AM Bil1 List By vendor Name
P.0. Type: All Open: N Paid: N Void: N
Range: First to Last Rovd: Y Heldr Y Aprv: N
Format: Condensed Bid: ¥ State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y
vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type
HIREEH0S-= HIRSCH

19002905 03/10/21 ﬁAfHENT #l/MUNICIPAL BLDG ROOF Open 48,515.00 0.00

Total Purchase Orders: 1 Total P.0, Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 48,515,00  Total void Amount; 0.00




MARCH 15, 2021
EXPENDITURES PREVIEW APPROVAL

NBT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

DATE:

PAGE -2-
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